warrants (90), where, in comparison, fellow Municipal Court Judge Phyllis Lister-Brown only 

signed nine (9) search warrants, Judge Cheryl Williams signed twenty (20), and Judge Victor 

Lander signed sixty-one (61).   

10. Municipal court judges also are required to sign arrest warrants.  In 2007, Williams 

signed one hundred ninety-six (196) arrest warrants, where the judge with the second highest 

number of signed warrants was Administrative Judge Jay Robinson with eighty-one (81).  During 

the period January 1, 2008 through July 9, 2008, Williams signed the second highest number of